
 

 

 
 

APPEALS AND REVIEWS COMMITTEE 
 

This meeting will be recorded and the sound recording subsequently made available via 
the Council’s website: charnwood.gov.uk/pages/committees 
 
Please also note that under the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 
that other people may film, record, tweet or blog from this meeting.  The use of any 
images or sound recordings is not under the Council’s control. 
 

 
 

To: Councillors Capleton (Chair), Howe (Vice-Chair), S. Bradshaw, K. Harris and 
Needham (for attention) 

 
All other members of the Council 

(for information) 
 

You are requested to attend the meeting of the Appeals and Reviews Committee to be 
held in Virtual Meeting - Zoom on Monday, 28th September 2020 at 5.00 pm for the 
following business. 
 

 
 
Chief Executive 
 
Southfields 
Loughborough 
 
18th September 2020 
 

AGENDA 
 

1.   APOLOGIES 
 

 

2.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

3 - 5 

 To receive and note the minutes of the previous meeting. 
 

3.   QUESTIONS UNDER OTHER COMMITTEE PROCEDURES 12.8 
 

 

4.   DISCLOSURES OF PECUNIARY AND PERSONAL INTERESTS  

Public Document Pack

Page 1

file:///C:/Users/karenw/AppData/local/Microsoft/Windows/Temporary%20Internet%20Files/Content.Outlook/NU3M8P7G/charnwood.gov.uk/pages/committees


 

 
5.   BOROUGH OF CHARNWOOD (11 TICKOW LANE, SHEPSHED) 

TREE PRESERVATION ORDER 2020 
 

6 - 24 

 A report of the Head of Strategic Support is attached. 
 

6.   BOROUGH OF CHARNWOOD (1323 MELTON ROAD, SYSTON) 
TREE PRESERVATION ORDER 2020 
 

25 - 43 

 A report of the Head of Strategic Support is attached. 
 

 

PROCEDURE 
 
The procedure to be followed in considering objections to Tree Preservation Orders is as 
follows: 
 
(a)  The Head of Strategic Support or his/her representative will introduce the report 

before the Appeals and Reviews Committee which will include written statements 
by both parties (i.e. the Head of Planning and Regeneration and the objector(s)). 

 
(b)  The Head of Planning and Regeneration or his/her representative will present 

his/her case for confirming the order with or without modifications. 
 

Members of the Appeals and Reviews Committee and the objector(s) may then 
ask him/her questions. 

 
(c)  The objector(s) will present his/her case, if he/she wishes to do so. 
 
 Members of the Appeals and Reviews Committee and the Head of Planning and 

Regeneration or his/her representative may then ask the objector(s) questions. 
 
(d)  Members of the Appeals and Reviews Committee will ask the parties for any 

additional information or clarification they require. 
 
(e)  The Appeals and Reviews Committee, with the advice of the Head of Strategic 

Support or his/her representative as necessary, will then decide whether or not 
the order should be confirmed and, if so, whether with or without modifications. 

 
The parties will not participate in the meeting at this stage and each will have the 
options of sitting in the public gallery or leaving the meeting. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



 

 

1 
 

Appeals and Reviews Committee - 8th June 
2020 

Published – 9th June 2020  

 

APPEALS AND REVIEWS COMMITTEE 
8TH JUNE 2020 

 
PRESENT:  The Chair (Councillor Capleton) 

The Vice Chair (Councillor Howe) 
 Councillors Charles, K. Harris and Needham 

  

 Legal Services Manager, Solicitor to the Council 
Principal Solicitor - Planning, Property and 
Contracts 
Team Leader Natural & Built Environment 
Senior Landscape Officer 
Information Development Manager 
Democratic Services Manager 

 Democratic Services Officer (LS) and Democratic 
Services Officer (SW) 

 
APOLOGIES: None  

 
The Chair stated that this virtual meeting was being livestreamed as a public meeting 
and would be recorded and the recording subsequently made available via the 
Council’s website.  He also advised that, under the Openness of Local Government 
Bodies Regulations 2014, other people may film, record, tweet or blog from this 
meeting, and the use of any such images or sound recordings was not under the 
Council’s control. 
 

1. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 27th January 2020 were 
received and noted. 
 

2. QUESTIONS UNDER OTHER COMMITTEE PROCEDURES 12.8  
 
No questions had been submitted. 
 

3. DISCLOSURES OF PECUNIARY AND PERSONAL INTERESTS  
 
No disclosures were made. 
 

4. BOROUGH OF CHARNWOOD (REARSBY HOUSE ENTRANCE - REARSBY 
HOUSE, 1740 MELTON ROAD, REARSBY) TREE PRESERVATION ORDER 2019  
 
Considered a report of the Head of Strategic Support setting out details of the Tree 
Preservation Order served on the above site, the objection received to the Order and 
the comments of the Head of Planning and Regeneration on the issues raised by the 
objection (item 5 on the agenda filed with these minutes). 
 
Assisting with consideration of the report: The Principal Solicitor – Planning, Property 
and Contracts. 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 

 

2 
 

Appeals and Reviews Committee - 8th June 
2020 

Published – 9th June 2020  

 

The Head of Planning and Regeneration’s representatives attended the meeting to put 
forward their case and answer the Committee’s questions.  The objectors did not 
attend the meeting. 
 
The Committee considered this matter in accordance with the “Procedure for 
Considering Objections to Tree Preservation Orders” set out in the Council’s 
Constitution and on the agenda for this meeting. 
 
RESOLVED that the Borough of Charnwood (Rearsby House Entrance – Rearsby 
House, 1740 Melton Road, Rearsby) Tree Preservation Order 2019 be confirmed 
without modification. 
 
Reason 
 
Having considered, in accordance with the procedure set out in the Council’s 
Constitution, the objection to the Order, the Committee considered that the reasons 
put forward for not protecting the trees did not outweigh the contribution they made to 
the amenity of the area and that the trees should therefore be protected. 
 

5. BOROUGH OF CHARNWOOD (LADY JANE PARK, BRADGATE ROAD, NEWTOWN 
LINFORD) TREE PRESERVATION ORDER 2020  
 
Considered a report of the Head of Strategic Support setting out details of the Tree 
Preservation Order served on the above site, the objection received to the Order and 
the comments of the Head of Planning and Regeneration on the issues raised by the 
objection (item 6 on the agenda filed with these minutes). 
 
A further photograph had been submitted by the objector following publication of the 
report, published as an agenda supplement (copy filed with these minutes). 
 
Assisting with consideration of the report: The Principal Solicitor – Planning, Property 
and Contracts. 
 
The Head of Planning and Regeneration’s representatives attended the meeting to put 
forward their case and answer the Committee’s questions.  The objector did not attend 
the meeting. 
 
The Committee considered this matter in accordance with the “Procedure for 
Considering Objections to Tree Preservation Orders” set out in the Council’s 
Constitution and on the agenda for this meeting. 
 
RESOLVED that the Borough of Charnwood (Lady Jane Park, Bradgate Road, 
Newtown Linford) Tree Preservation Order 2020 be confirmed without modification. 
 
Reason 
 
Having considered, in accordance with the procedure set out in the Council’s 
Constitution, the objection to the Order, the Committee considered that the reasons 
put forward for not protecting the trees did not outweigh the contribution they made to 
the amenity of the area and that the trees should therefore be protected. 

Page 4



 

 

3 
 

Appeals and Reviews Committee - 8th June 
2020 

Published – 9th June 2020  

 

 
 
NOTE: 
 
No reference may be made to these minutes at the next available Ordinary Council 
meeting unless notice to that effect is given to the Democratic Services Manager by 
five members of the Council by noon on the fifth working day following publication of 
these minutes. 
 

Page 5



APPEALS AND REVIEWS COMMITTEE 
2
[...]
si/2012/605/regulation/14/made 
TPO guidance https://www.gov.uk/guidance/tree-preservation-orders-and-trees-in-
conservation-areas  
Ends/ advice note- dangerous trees /branches revised – 08 July   2020/NOD 

 

 

APPENDIX  - COUNCILS TREE POLICY  

https://www.charnwood.gov.uk/pages/tree_policy  

 

Page 24

http://www.charteredforesters.org/about-us/hire-a-consultant/
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2012/605/regulation/14/made
https://www.gov.uk/guidance/tree-preservation-orders-and-trees-in-conservation-areas
https://www.gov.uk/guidance/tree-preservation-orders-and-trees-in-conservation-areas
https://www.charnwood.gov.uk/pages/tree_policy


APPEALS AND REVIEWS COMMITTEE 
28TH SEPTEMBER 2020 

 
Report of the Head of Strategic Support 

 
ITEM 6 BOROUGH OF CHARNWOOD (1323 MELTON ROAD, SYSTON) 

TREE PRESERVATION ORDER 2020 

The above Order relates to five trees, a Silver Birch (T1), two Apples (T2 and 
T3), a Plum (T4) and an Ash (T5) situated within the grounds of the above 
address. 

The Council’s Head of Planning and Regeneration considers that the trees 
make a significant contribution to the visual amenity of the area and that they 
are likely to be at risk from development, such that it is appropriate to ensure 
that the trees are properly protected and retained in a satisfactory manner 
through the making of a Tree Preservation Order.   

Therefore, an Order was made on 22nd May 2020 to provisionally protect the 
trees. 

A copy of the Order is attached at Annex 1. 
 
An objection to the Order was received on 18th June 2020 from the owner of 
the property. 
 
A copy of the objection is attached at Annex 2. 
 
The Head of Planning and Regeneration’s comments on the issues raised in 
the objection are attached at Annex 3. 
 
The Committee is asked to consider the issues raised by the objector and the 
comments of the Head of Planning and Regeneration in accordance with the 
procedure set out and to determine whether or not the Tree Preservation 
Order 
[...]
l Tree Preservation Order – 1323 Melton Road Syston  

1.0  Introduction 

1.1 Background 
 
The trees subject to this order were initially assessed on 7th May 2020 following receipt of a planning advice 
application. The request for planning advice highlighted a risk to the trees and which forms the reason of 
expedience for making the order. The objection to the order includes a statement that the original TPO plan 
was inaccurate. For this reason, after a follow up visit on 20th July 2020, minor amendments were made to the 
locations of the trees as shown on the plan. It is the revised plan that is put before the committee (see 
Appendix 4). 
 
 
1.2 The Site 

The five trees protected by this order form a continuous group within the rear garden of 1323 Melton Road, 

Syston. This property is located on the eastern side of Melton Road and immediately to the north of a 

footway that forms part of Gloucester Avenue. 

1.3  Condition of the trees 

Trees T1 (silver birch) and T5 (ash) are located at the western and eastern ends of the group respectively 

and are both clearly visible from Melton Road. The remaining trees (T2, T3, and T4) are visible along 

Gloucester Avenue. All five trees appeared healthy at the time of the initial assessment, however during a 

follow up visit tree T3 (apple) displayed a relatively low foliage density, possibly indicating reduced vigour. 

As part of the initial visit a TEMPO assessment was carried out. Summary results are shown below in table 

1. Full results are presented in  Appendix 1: 

The TEMPO assessment method is not mandatory but is a widely used standard and objective method for 

assessing a tree’s suitability for TPO. Trees or tree groups with a score of 16 or more are considered to 

“Definitely merit” a TPO.  For trees scoring between 12-15 points a TPO is considered “defensible”. 

Table 1: TEMPO assessment results 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

Tree TEMPO score 
(total) 

 Decision Guide 

T1: birch 
 

14  TPO defensible 

T2: apple 
 

14  TPO defensible 

T3: apple 
 

14  TPO defensible  

T4: plum 
 

13  TPO defensible 

T5: ash 17  Definitely merits TPO 

Page 35

lauras_4
Text Box
ANNEX 3



2.0  The Objection to the Order 

A single objection was received to the order from the owner of 1323 Melton Road Syston on 26th May 2020 

It is understood from the statement: “I only wish to object to the fruit trees having an order placed on them” 

that the objection has been made in relation to trees T2, T3 and T4 and not in relation to trees T1 and T5. 

Two principle reasons were given for the objection: 

1) That there is no reason of expedience for making the order 

2) That the trees subject to the order do not have public amenity value 

In support of the claim that the trees have no public amenity value the complainant makes the following 

assertions: 

1) That trees T2, T3 and T4 are not, or are only barely publically visible 

2) That the Gloucester Avenue footway is subjected to littering and therefore that many of the local 

residents using it have no appreciation of visual amenity 

3) The trees are old and have no fruit bearing capacity 

4) That the assessment used to make the order does not mention the wildlife or historic value of the 

trees T2, T3 and T4 

5) That a pragmatic approach to retaining important trees on site could have been reached by 

discussion and negotiation  

The objector also expresses disappointment at the lack of communication from the council prior to the order 

being made. Upon receipt of the objection a preliminary response was sent by email on 28th May and is 

included in Appendix 3. 

3.0 Response to the Objection 

The objection has been made in relation to trees T2, T3 and T4 only. 

1) Reason of expedience 

Paragraph 10 of Planning Practice Guidance for Tree Preservation Orders explicitly identifies “development 

pressure” as a reason for an authority to believe that trees are at risk. It goes on to say that it may be 

appropriate to make a precautionary order where the intentions of current or future owners are not known in 

advance. 

The intention to remove trees T2, T3 and T4 is implied by the following statement from the bottom of page 

1 of the objection letter  

“I only wish to object to the fruit trees having an order placed on them as it was never going to be our 

intention to get rid of the Silver Birch (T1) or the Ash (T5)” 

Whilst the current owners may not intend to remove T1 and T5 the proposal to erect a dwelling in close 

proximity to them would put them both at risk of irreversible damage or future pressure to have them 

removed.  

The reason of expedience is therefore supported by the presence of development pressure and the 

objector’s implied intention to remove the trees. 

2) Amenity value  

The TEMPO assessment indicates that for all three trees (fruit trees T2, T3 and T4) a TPO is defensible. 

This conclusion was reached on the basis that the trees T2 and T3 are “medium trees with a limited view 

only” and that T4 is a “small tree visible only with difficulty”. Photograph 3 in Appendix supports this 

assessment with both trees T2 and T3 being clearly visible along Gloucester Avenue walkway. The aerial 

view in photograph 1 also shows the close proximity of these two trees to the southern site boundary. 

Page 36



The TEMPO assessment also identified the trees as forming a coherent group with more or less continuous 

canopy cover, thus forming a significant block of greenery. This is a pleasing feature in an otherwise highly 

urbanised environment. The trees are on private property and therefore their fruit bearing capacity does not 

form part of their public amenity value.  

It may be that the Gloucester Avenue footway is subject to anti-social behaviour but the trees do not 

contribute to or facilitate this and the behaviour of a few individuals should not be used as a guide to the 

attitude and enjoyment of an entire community.  

The co
[...]
 in 
advance of your response 
 
Kind regards 
Katherine Stevenson-Wheeler   
 
Sent from for Windows 10 
 

  

Page 42



Appendix 4 Revised TPO plan 
 

 

Page 43


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	5 Borough of Charnwood (11 Tickow Lane, Shepshed) Tree Preservation Order 2020
	ANNEX 1 to Item 05 Order 11 Tickow Lane Shepshed
	ANNEX 2 to Item 05 Objection 11 Tickow Lane, Shepshed [Text of Email]
	ANNEX 3 to Item 05 HPS Response 11 Tickow Lane Shepshed

	6 Borough of Charnwood (1323 Melton Road, Syston) Tree Preservation Order 2020
	ANNEX 1 to Item 06 Order 1323 Melton Road Syston
	ANNEX 2 to Item 06 Objection 1323 Melton Road, Syston
	ANNEX 3 to Item 06 HPS Response 1323 Melton Rd Syston






Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1 
 

Appeals and Reviews Committee - 28th 
September 2020 

Published – 30th September 2020  

 

APPEALS AND REVIEWS COMMITTEE 
28TH SEPTEMBER 2020 

 
PRESENT:  The Chair (Councillor Capleton) 

The Vice Chair (Councillor Howe) 
 Councillors S. Bradshaw, K. Harris and Needham 

  
Mr R. Jones (Item 5) 
Mrs K. Stevenson-Wheeler & Mr J. Mastin (Item 6) 
 

 Principal Solicitor - Planning, Property and 
Contracts 
Information Development Manager 
Team Leader Natural & Built Environment 
Senior Landscape Officer 
Senior Ecological Officer 

 Democratic Services Officer (LS) and Democratic 
Services Officer (SW) 

 
APOLOGIES: None  

 
The Chair stated that this virtual meeting was being livestreamed as a public meeting 
and would be recorded and the recording subsequently made available via the 
Council’s website.  He also advised that, under the Openness of Local Government 
Bodies Regulations 2014, other people may film, record, tweet or blog from this 
meeting, and the use of any such images or sound recordings was not under the 
Council’s control. 
 

6. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 8th June 2020 were received 
and noted. 
 

7. QUESTIONS UNDER OTHER COMMITTEE PROCEDURES 12.8  
 
No questions had been submitted. 
 

8. DISCLOSURES OF PECUNIARY AND PERSONAL INTEREST  
 
Councillor S. Bradshaw declared a personal interest in respect of Item 6 on the 
agenda, as ward councillor (Syston East).  He did not know the objector and came to 
the meeting with an open mind. 
 

9. BOROUGH OF CHARNWOOD (11 TICKOW LANE, SHEPSHED) TREE 
PRESERVATION ORDER 2020  
 
Considered a report of the Head of Strategic Support setting out details of the Tree 
Preservation Order served on the above site, the objection received to the Order and 
the comments of the Head of Planning and Regeneration on the issues raised by the 
objection (item 5 on the agenda filed with these minutes), together with an agenda 



 

 

2 
 

Appeals and Reviews Committee - 28th 
September 2020 

Published – 30th September 2020  

 

supplement setting out further information from the objector (copy filed with these 
minutes). 
 
Assisting with consideration of the report: The Principal Solicitor – Planning, Property 
and Contracts. 
 
The Head of Planning and Regeneration’s representatives and the objector’s 
representative attended the meeting to put forward their cases and answer the 
Committee’s questions. 
 
The Committee considered this matter in accordance with the “Procedure for 
Considering Objections to Tree Preservation Orders” set out in the Council’s 
Constitution and on the agenda for this meeting. 
 
RESOLVED that the Borough of Charnwood (11 Tickow Lane, Shepshed) Tree 
Preservation Order 2020 be confirmed without modification. 
 
Reason 
 
Having considered, in accordance with the procedure set out in the Council’s 
Constitution, the objection to the Order, the Committee considered that the reasons 
put forward for not protecting the trees did not outweigh the contribution they made to 
the amenity of the area and that the trees should therefore be protected. 
 

10. BOROUGH OF CHARNWOOD (1323 MELTON ROAD, SYSTON) TREE 
PRESERVATION ORDER 2020  
 
Considered a report of the Head of Strategic Support setting out details of the Tree 
Preservation Order served on the above site, the objection received to the Order and 
the comments of the Head of Planning and Regeneration on the issues raised by the 
objection (item 6 on the agenda filed with these minutes), together with two agenda 
supplements setting out further information and plans from the objector (copies filed 
with these minutes). 
 
Assisting with consideration of the report: The Principal Solicitor – Planning, Property 
and Contracts. 
 
The Head of Planning and Regeneration’s representatives and the objector and her 
representative attended the meeting to put forward their cases and answer the 
Committee’s questions. 
 
The Committee considered this matter in accordance with the “Procedure for 
Considering Objections to Tree Preservation Orders” set out in the Council’s 
Constitution and on the agenda for this meeting. 
 
RESOLVED that the Borough of Charnwood (1323 Melton Road, Syston) Tree 
Preservation Order 2020 be confirmed with modification to remove trees T2, T3 and 
T4 from the order. 
 
Reason 



 

 

3 
 

Appeals and Reviews Committee - 28th 
September 2020 

Published – 30th September 2020  

 

 
Having considered, in accordance with the procedure set out in the Council’s 
Constitution, the objection to the Order, the Committee considered that the reasons 
put forward for not protecting the trees T2, T3 and T4 outweighed the contribution they 
made to the amenity of the area and that trees T2, T3 and T4 should not therefore be 
protected. 
 
 
NOTE: 
 
No reference may be made to these minutes at the next available Ordinary Council 
meeting unless notice to that effect is given to the Democratic Services Manager by 
five members of the Council by noon on the fifth working day following publication of 
these minutes. 


